

No. 13-56

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HORNBECK OFFSHORE SERVICES, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
RICHARD A. SAMP
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 8

I. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE COURT WITH A SINGLE VEHICLE TO RESOLVE TWO EXPRESS CONFLICTS AMONG THE CIRCUITS 10

 A. The Circuits Are Divided Over A District Court’s Ability To Sanction A Litigant For Circumventing The Purpose, But Not The Letter, Of A Court Order ... 11

 B. The Circuits Are Similarly Divided Over The Applicable Standard For Reviewing A District Court’s Interpretation Of Its Own Order 17

II. THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES THE JUDICIARY’S VITAL ROLE IN THE CONSTITUTIONAL SYSTEM OF CHECKS AND BALANCES 20

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Abbott Labs. v. TorPharm, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Unlimited Beverages, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Alley v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 590 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2009)	14, 19
<i>AmBrit, Inc. v. Kraft, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	20, 21
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	8
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	22
<i>Consumers Gas & Oil, Inc. v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 367 (10th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Drummond Co. v. Dist. 20, United Mine Workers</i> , 598 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 1979)	17

	Page(s)
<i>Fonar Corp. v. Deccaid Servs., Inc.</i> , 983 F.2d 427 (2d Cir. 1993)	12
<i>FTC v. Sw. Sunsites, Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>G.J.B. & Assocs. v. Singleton</i> , 913 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Gompers v. Buck's Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911)	22
<i>Harris v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 47 F.3d 1342 (3d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Hartis v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 694 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Harvey v. Johanns</i> , 494 F.3d 237 (1st Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Haskell v. Kan. Natural Gas Co.</i> , 224 U.S. 217 (1912)	9, 13, 14
<i>Hatten-Gonzales v. Hyde</i> , 579 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Indiana State Police Pension Trust v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 558 U.S. 1087 (2009)	1
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (T-11)</i> , 597 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2010)	18

	Page(s)
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	21, 22
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aero. Workers v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	17
<i>JTH Tax, Inc. v. H & R Block Eastern Tax Servs., Inc.</i> , 359 F.3d 699 (4th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Kendrick v. Bland</i> , 931 F.2d 421 (6th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Latino Officers Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 558 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Martha's Vineyard Scuba Headquarters, Inc. v. Unidentified, Wrecked & Abandoned Steam Vessel</i> , 833 F.2d 1059 (1st Cir. 1987)	18
<i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	22
<i>Sayre v. The Musicland Group, Inc.</i> , 850 F.2d 350 (8th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Schering Corp. v. Ill. Antibiotics Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Manges</i> , 900 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1990)	12

	Page(s)
<i>Southworth v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 376 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Christie Indus., Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1002 (3d Cir. 1972)	13
<i>United States v. Ferreira</i> , 54 U.S. 40 (1852)	21
<i>United States v. Saccoccia</i> , 433 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	8
<i>United States v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	20
<i>WRS, Inc. v. Plaza Entm't, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Youakim v. McDonald</i> , 71 F.3d 1274 (7th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	21
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)	15, 16
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Erwin Chemerinsky & Barry Friedman, <i>Federal Judicial Independence Symposium: The Fragmentation of Federal Rules</i> , 46 Mercer L. Rev. 757 (1995).....	15
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 47 (James Madison).....	20
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton).....	23
